TAMILNADU FOREST DEPARTMENT

From Subrat Mohapatra, I.F.S., Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, (Head of Forest Force) Forest Head Quarters building, Guindy - Valachery Main Road, Guingy - Chennai - 32.

To The Additional Chief Secretary to Government. Environment, Climate Change and Forests Department.

Secretariat, Chennai 9.

Ref. No. TS4/3664/2022, Dated: 20.09.2023.

Madam.

Sub: Forests - Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 -Trichy Circle / Pudukkottai Division - Proposal for diversion of forest land of 0.189ha for laying UG water pipeline (914mm MS) under Combined Water Supply Scheme in Sivaganga District across Thirukkalambur Reserved Forest in Pudukkottai Division - Stage-I approval accorded -Compliance report furnishing - Regarding.

Ref: Online application uploaded by the User Agency - The Assistant Executive Engineer, TWAD Board, Project Sub Division, Devakkottai, Sivagangai dt. 29.01.2022. (FP/TN/Water/151721/2022) and revised proposal on 21.03.2022.

- Principal Chief Conservator of Forests ref. No.TS4/3664/2022, dt. 10.02.2023.
- 3. Government Ltr.No.923/FR.10/2023-1, dt.05.04.2023.
- Compliance report uploaded by the Executive Engineer, TWAD Board, Karaikudi in letter No. F. Sivagangai CWSS-151721/JDO/PD/KKDI/2023, dt. 18.08.2023
- District Forest Officer, Pudukottai Division, Ref.No. D/1911/2022 Dt:04.09.2023.
- 6. Chief Conservator of Forests, Trichy C.No.6190/2022/D. Dated: 19.09.2023.

88888

I wish to inform that, the User Agency ie. The Assistant Executive Engineer, TWAD Board, Project Sub Division, Devakkottai, Sivagangai has upload the Compliance report for the conditions stipulated by the State Government in Stage I approval for diversion of forest land of 0.189ha for laying UG water pipeline (914mm MS) under Combined Water Supply Scheme in Sivaganga District across Thirukkalambur Reserved Forest in Pudukkottai Division.

The contents of the Compliance report are as follows.

Conditio n No:	Conditions stipulated by government of Tamil Nadu	Compliance of Condition by UA
I.	The legal status of the land shall remain unchanged	The User Agency has given an undertaking that the legal status of forest land shall remain unchanged.

II.	The demarcation of the proposed forest area shall be carried out by erecting 4 feet high cement concrete pillars duly numbered at an interval of 20 meters at the cost of user agency	The User Agency has erected 4 feet high cement concrete pillars duly numbered at an interval of 20 meters at the cost of user agency
III.	The pipeline shall be laid down 1.5m below the ground after laying down of pipeline the ground have to be leveled.	The User Agency has given an undertaking that the maximum size of the trench shall not exceed in depth, length and width and the forest land shall be restored to its original status after laying the same.
IV.	The User Agency shall pay the Net Present Value of the diverted forest area at the rates stipulated by the Ministry of Environment and Forests in File No.5-3/2011-FC (Vol.I) dated 06.01.2022 and 19.01.2022 and from time to time, as per the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court order dated 28.03.2008 and 09.05.2008 in IA Nos. 826 in 566 with related IAS in Writ Petition (Civil) No.202/1995.	The User Agency has paid the cost of Rs.1,26,656/- for Net Present Value as proposed by the Forest Department. UTR No. N159232493515663 dated: 08.06.2023. The User Agency has given an undertaking to pay the additional NPV if any revision made by State Government.
V.	The fund from the User Agency towards Net Present Value under the project shall be deposited by generating chalan from the Ministry's online web portal. UTR No. and date should be furnished.	The User Agency has paid the NPV and Compensatory Afforestation through e-portal in to the CAMPA account (https://parivesh.nic.in/) only. UTR No. N159232493515663 dated:
VI.	The Additional amount of the Net Present Value (NPV) of the diverted forest if any, becoming due after revision of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in future shall by charged by the State Government from the User Agency. The User Agency shall furnish an undertaking to the effect.	08.06.2023. The User Agency has given an undertaking to pay Additional amount of the Net Present Value (NPV) of diverted forest land if any, becoming due after revision of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in future, shall be charged by the State Government from the User Agency.
VII.	The User Agency shall be responsible for any loss to Flora and Fauna in the surroundings and shall take all possible measures to conserve the same.	The User Agency has given an undertaking that they will take responsibility for any loss to Flora and Fauna in the surroundings and shall take all possible measures to conserve the same.
VIII.	The forest land shall not be used for any other purpose other than that specified in the proposal.	The User Agency has given an undertaking that the forest land shall not be used for any other purpose other than that specified in the proposal.

IX.	The lease rent should be realized from the User Agency as per G.O.Ms.No.272, Environment and Forests (FR.XIII) Department, dated 15.04.1991.	The User Agency has given an undertaking to pay the lease rent as fixed by the Forest Department.
X.	The period of lease is 20 years.	The User Agency has given an undertaking to pay the lease rent as fixed by the Forest Department for 20 years.
XI.	The User Agency should send renewal proposal one year before expiry of lease.	The User Agency has agreed that the renewal proposal will be sent one year before the expiry of lease.
XII.	The Chief Conservator of Forests and District Forest Officer may impose any other condition in the interest of conservation / protection land development of forests.	The User Agency has given an undertaking that the Chief Conservator of Forests and District Forest Officer may impose any other condition in the interest of conservation / protection land development of forests.
XIII.	The Compliance report shall be uploaded on e-portal.	Compliance report has been uploaded on e-portal.

Compliance report furnished by the User agency along with connected undertakings / documents and report of Chief Conservator of Forests, Trichy and District Forest Officer, Podukottai Division are enclosed herewith.

I request that Stage - II approval may please be issued for the diversion of 0.189ha for laying UG water pipeline (914mm MS) under Combined Water Supply Scheme in Sivaganga District across Thirukkalambur Reserved Forest in Pudukkottai Division in favour of the Assistant Executive Engineer, TWAD Board, Project Sub Division, Devakkottai, Sivagangai for a period of 20 years.

Encl.: As stated above.

Yours faithfully

For Principal Chief Conservator of Forests
(Head of Forest Force)

Received on 25/59/23

© 0431-2420915

TAMIL NADU FOREST DEPARTMENT

To

The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests,
[Head of Forest Force],
Forest Head Quarters,

Guindy Velachery main road,

Near Kannigapuram Check post, Guindy, Chennai – 600 032.

C. No. 6190/2022/D, Dated. 19.09.2023.

Sir,

From

N.Satheesh, I.F.S.,

Tiruchirappalli Circle,

Tiruchirappalli - 620 023.

Chief Conservator of Forests,

E-mail: ccftrichycircle@gmail.com

Sub: Forests - Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 - Trichy Circle / Pudukkottai Division - proposal for diversion of forest land of 0.189 Ha for laying UG water pipeline (914 mm MS) under combined Water supply scheme in Sivagange District across Thirukkalambur Reserved Forest - compliance report submission of - Regarding.

Ref.: 1. Compliance report uploaded by the User Agency, The Executive Engineer, TWAD Board Karaikudi in Sivaganga District, Letter No.FP/TN/Water/151721/2022, dated. 18.08.2023.

- 2. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Chennai. Ref.No.TS4/3664/2022. Dated: 24.08.2023.
- 3. District Forest Officer, Pudukkottai, ref.no. 1911/2022/D, dated.04.09.2023.

With reference to the above, I submit that the, Compliance report submitted by the District Forest Officer, Pudukkottai in the reference 3rd cited. The above report submitted herewith the compliance report and undertaking certificates for diversion of Forest land of 0.189 Ha for laying UG water pipeline (914 mm MS) under combined Water supply scheme in Thirukkalambur Reserved Forest in Pudukkottai District in favour of Executive Engineer, TWAD Board, Karaikudi in Sivaganga District.

Encl: As above.

Yours faithfully, Sd/-N.Satheesh Chief Conservator of Forests, Tiruchirappalli Circle.

//t.c.b.o//

5. APANed (3/9/10²⁵) Senior Draughting officer

TAMILNADU FOREST DEPARTMENT

From

Thiru. S. Ganesalingam, B.Sc., M.A., District Forest Officer Pudukkottai-622 004. E-mail: dfopdktt@gmail.com.

To

The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Head of Forest Force, Chennai - 32.

Through:

Chief Conservator of Forests, Trichy - 23.

Chiof Co

Sir,

C.No.1911/2022/D Date: 04/00/2023

Sub: Forest - forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 - Trichy Circle / Pudukottai Division -Proposal (No: FP / TN / Water / 151721 / 2022) for diversion of 0.189 Ha. of forest land across Thirukalambur Reserved Forest for laying of UG water pipe line (914 mm MS) under Combined Water Supply Scheme to 8 town panchayats, 2452 rural habitations, 3 municipalities in Sivagangai district - compliance report of stage 1 forest clearance - submitted - regarding.

Ref: 1. The Government of Tamilnadu, Environment Climate Change and forest (FR-10) Department, Secretariat, Chennai -9 Lr No. 923/FR-10/2023-1, dated: 05.04.2023.

- 2. Proposal No. FP/TN/WATER/151721/2022/Dated.29.01.2022
- 3. The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, (HoFF), Chennai C.No. TS4 / 3664 / 2021 Date: 24.08.2023.

With reference to the above subject, I submit that the compliance report on the fulfillment of conditions stipulated in the stage I approved under section 2 of forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 for diversion of 0.189 Ha., of forest land for the use laying water pipeline along the road side passing through Thirukalambur RF in Pudukkottai forest division as follows.

Condition No.	Conditions Stipulated by Environment, Climate Change & Forest Department.	Undertakings submitted bythe User Agency.
I	The legal status of the land shall remain unchanged	We ensure that the legal status of the diverted forest land shall remain unchanged and shall remain as Reserved Forests.
	The demarcation of the proposed forest area shall be carried out by erecting 4 feet high cement concrete pillars duly numbered at an interval of 20 meters at the cost of user agency	User Agency has erected 4 ft hight C.C pillars duly numbered at an interval of 20m.

III	The pipeline shall be laid down 1.5	Certificate of user agency is enclosed
	meter below the ground and after	and proper instruction given to user
	laying down of pipeline the	agency.
	ground will be leveled.	
IV	The state government shall change	The user agency has given undertaking
	the Net Present Value of the	for paying the amount of present value
	diverted forest area of at the rates	(NPV) of the diverted forest land.
	stipulated by the Ministry of	
	Environment and Forests in file	
	No. 5-3/2011-FC (Vol. I) dated:	
	06.01.2022 & 19.01.2022 and from	
	time to time, as per the orders of	
	the Honorable Supreme Court,	
	dated: 28.03.2008 & 09.05.2008 in	
	IAs No. 826 in 566 with related IAs	
	in write petition (civil) No:	
	202/1995.	
V	Net Present Value under the	An amount of Rs.1,26,656/- (Rupees
	project shall be deposited by	One Lakh twenty-Six Thousand Six
	generating challan from the	Hundred and Fifty-six only) has been
	Ministry online web portal UTR	paid directly to the CAMPA account vide UTR No. N159232493515663 dated:
	No. and date should be finished.	
		08.06.2023 by generating challan in the Ministry's website by NEFT/
		RTGS towards the Net Present
		Value(NPV) to an extent of 0.189 HA.
		Which is falls inside the Thirukalambur
		RF. (Challan with UTR No & date
		enclosed).
VI	The additional amount of the Net	An Undertaking for additional amount
	Present Value (NPV) of the	provided by user agency enclosed.
	diverted forest land if any	
	becoming due after revision the	
	same by the Honorable Supreme	
	Court of India in future shall we	
	changed by the state government	
	from the user agency. The user	
	agency shall furnish an	
	undertaking to the effect.	
VII	The user agency shall be	Undertaking of user agency is enclosed.
	responsible for any loss to flora	
	and fauna in the surroundings and	
	shall take all possible measures to	
VIII	conserve the same.	A concrete gordificate analysis in this
AIII	The forest land shall not be used	A separate certificate enclosed in this
	for any other [purpose other than	regard.
IX	that specified in the proposal. The lease rent should be realized	A congrete undertaking to new the cost
1		A separate undertaking to pay the cost
	from the user agency as per GO MS	towards annual lease rent and fixed by the forest department at the time of
	No. 272, E&F (FR. XIII) dept. dated: 15.04.1991.	sanction along with any calculation is
	10.04.1771.	enclosed.
X	The period of lease is 20 years	A separate undertaking to pay the cost
	The period of rease to 20 years	1 - Departure distribution to pay the cope

of asvip	enter de la companie	towards annual lease rent and fixed by the forest department at the time of sanction along with any calculation is enclosed.
XI	The user agency should send renewal proposal one year before the expiry of lease.	The renewal proposal will be send one year before the expiry of lease.
XII	The Chief Conservator of Forest and District Forest Officer may impose any other condition in the interest of conservation/ protection and development of forest.	A separate undertaking is enclosed.

Compliance report along with enclosure is furnished in hard copy and uploaded in the web portal.

Since the conditions stipulated in the Government of Tamilnadu letter have been fulfilled, I request that Government of Tamilnadu orders may please be issued for stage II final approval for 0.189 Ha. of forest land for laying of water pipeline along road side through Thirukalambur RF in Pudukottai forest division.

Enclosed: As Stated Above.

Yours Faithfully,

District Forest Officer,
Pudukkottai.



Note: Thirukalambur RF Sto Latitude: 10.200734 Longitude: 78.505114 Altitude: 45.26±3 m Accuracy: 3.9 m Time: 01-09-2023 14:08



/1/23, 5:50 PM

. . .

Tamil Nadu Water Supply and Drainage Board

From

To

S. Nirmala, B.E., Executive Engineer, TWAD Board, Project Division, Karaikudi. The District Forest Officer, Pudukottai Forest Division, Pudukottai.

<u>Lr No.F.Sivagangai CWSS - 151721/JDO/PD/KKDI/2023/Dated.18.08.2023</u>

Madam,

Sub:

Forest – forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 – Trichy Circle/Pudukottai Division - Proposal (No: FP/TN/Water/151721/2022) for diversion of 0.189 Ha. of forest land across Thirukalambur Reserved Forest for laying of UG water pipe line (914 mm MS)under Combined Water Supply Scheme to 8 town panchayats, 2452 rural habitations, 3 municipalities in Sivagangai district — compliance report of stage 1 forest clearance — submitted - regarding.

Ref:

- 1. The Government of Tamilnadu, Environment climate change and forest (FR-10) department, secretariate, Chennai -9 Lr No. 923/FR-10/2023-1, dated: 05.04.2023.
- 2. Proposal No. FP/TN/WATER/151721/2022/Dated.29.01.2022

With reference to the above subject, I submit that the compliance report on the fulfillment of conditions stipulated in the stage I approved under section 2 of forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 for diversion of 0.189 Ha. of forest land for the use laying water pipeline along the road side passing through Thirukalambur RF in Pudukottai forest division as follows.

Condition No:	Conditions stipulated by government of Tamilnadu	Compliance of Condition
1	The legal status of the land shall remain unchanged	Legal status of forest land will remain unchanged – under taking is enclosed. Demarcation of the proposed forest area by
II	The demarcation of the proposed forest area shall be carried out by erecting 4 feet high cement concrete pillars duly numbered at an interval of 20 meters at the cost of user agency	erecting 4 feet high cement concrete pillars duly numbered for each and every turning at an interval of visible distance of 20 meters will be laid and also assured to maintain the demarcation stones for the entire project division period.
10	The pipeline shall be laid down 1.5 meter below the ground and after laying down of pipeline the ground will be levelled.	A certificate is enclosed.
IV	The state government shall change the Net Present Value of the diverted forest area of at the rates stipulated by the Ministry of Environment and Forests in file No. 5-3/2011-FC (Vol.I)	

	dated: 06.01.2022 & 19.01.2022 and from time to time, as per the orders of the Honorable Supreme Court, dated: 28.03.2008 & 09.05.2008 in IAs No. 826 in 566 with related IAs in write petition (civil) No: 202/1995.	
V	Net Present Value under the project shall be deposited by generating challan from the Ministry online web portal UTR No. and date should be finished.	An amount of Rs.1,26,656/- (Rupees One Lakh twenty-Six Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty-six only) has been paid directly to the CAMPA account vide UTR No. N159232493515663 dated: 08.06.2023 by generating challan in the Ministry's website by NEFT/ RTGS towards the Net Present Value (NPV) to an extent of 0.189 HA. Which is falls inside the Thirukalambur RF.(Challan with UTR No & date enclosed)
VI	The additional amount of the Net Present Value (NPV) of the diverted forest land if any becoming due after revision the same by the Honorable Supreme Court of India in future shall we changed by the state government from the user agency. The user agency shall furnish an undertaking to the effect.	An undertaking is enclosed for additional NPV.
VII	The user agency shall be responsible for any loss to flora and fauna in the surroundings and shall take all possible measures to conserve the same.	An undertaking is enclosed.
VIII	The forest land shall not be used for any other [purpose other than that specified in the proposal.	A separate certificate enclosed in this regard.
IX	The lease rent should be realized from the user agency as per GO MS No. 272, E&F (FR. XIII) dept. dated: 15.04.1991.	A separate undertaking to pay the cost towards annual lease rent and fixed by the forest department at the time of sanction along with any calculation is enclosed.
X	The period of lease is 20 years	A separate undertaking to pay the cost towards annual lease rent and fixed by the forest department at the time of sanction along with any calculation is enclosed.
XI	The user agency should send renewal proposal one year before the expiry of lease.	The renewal proposal will be send one year before the expiry of lease.
XII	The Chief Conservator of Forest and District Forest Officer may impose any other condition in the interest of conservation/ protection and development of forest.	A separate undertaking is enclosed.

Compliance report along with enclosure is furnished in hard copy and uploaded in the web portal.

Since the conditions stipulated in the Government of Tamilnadu letter have been fulfilled, I request that Government of Tamilnadu orders may please be issued for stage II final approval for 0.189 Ha. of forest land for laying of water pipeline along road side through Thirukalambur RF in Pudukottai forest division.

Enclosed: As stated above

Yours faithfully,

(S.Nirmala)

Executive Engineer TWAD Board, Project Division

Copy to:

1. The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Head of Forest Force), Chennai – 32. Karaikudi

2. The Chief Conservator of Forests, Tiruchirappalli Circle, Trichy.

UNDERTAKING FOR UNCHANGE IN LEGAL STATUS OF DIVERTED FOREST LAND

This is to certify that TWAD Board hereby undertake that the legal status of diverted forest land for the water pipe line stretch shall remain unchanged and shall remain as Reserved Forests.

Executive Engineer,

CERTIFICATE

This is to certified that the maximum size of the trench shall not exceed in depth, length and width. The forest land shall be restored to its original state and after laying the same.

Executive Engineer,

TWAD Board here by undertaking that we are ready to pay the additional amount of Net Present Value (NPV) of the diverted forest land if any, becoming due after revision of the same by the honorable supreme court of India and change by the State government in future.

Executive Engineer,

This is to certify that,TWAD Board hereby undertake that the responsible for any loss to flora and fauna in the surroundings and shall take all possible measures to conserve the same.

S. Minab Executive Engineer,

CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that the total forest area utilized for the project shall not exceed proposed 0.189Ha. and also Certify that the forest area diverted shall not be used for any purpose other than those scheme in the diversion proposal.

S. Neimal Executive Engineer,

TWAD Board here by undertakes that to pay the cost towards annual lease rent as fixed by the Forest Department at the time of sanction along with any escalation for the Forest land to be diverted for the above project in further for the entire project period.

Executive Engineer,

TWAD Board here by undertakes that to pay the cost towards 20 years lease as fixed by the Forest Department at the time of sanction along with any escalation for the forest land to be diverted for the above project in further for the entire project period.

Executive Engineer,

TWAD Board here by undertakes that the conservator of forests and District Forest Officer may impose any other conditions in terms of conservation/Protection land and development of forest.

Executive Engineer,



NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Date: 05-06-2023

Agency Name.	TWAD BOARD PROJECT SUB DIVISION DEVAKOTTAI SIVAGANGAI DISTRICT
Application No.	53151721136
MoEF/SG File No.	TN 030 2022
Location.	TAMILNADU
Address.	TWAD Board Project Sub Division Devakottai KaraikudiSivaganga
Amount(in Rs)	126656/-

Amount in Words :One Lakh Twenty-Six Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty-Six Rupees Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficiary Name:	TAMILNADU CAMPA
IFSC Code:	UBIN0996335
Pay to Account No.	1508753151721136 Valid only for this challan amount.
Bank Name & Address:	Union Bank Of India FCS Centre,21/1, III Floor, Jelitta Towers, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

 This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only



NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Date: 05-06-2023

Agency Name.	TWAD BOARD PROJECT SUB DIVISION DEVAKOTTAL SIVAGANGAI DISTRICT
Application No.	53151721136
MoEF/SG File No.	TN 030 2022
Location.	TAMILNADU
Address:	TWAD Board Project Sub Division Devakottai Karaikudi Sivaganga
Amount(in Rs)	126656/-

Amount in Words :One Lakh Twenty-Six Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty-Six Rupees Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details:

Beneficiary Name:	TAMILNADU CAMPA
IFSC Code:	UBIN0996335
Pay to Account No.	1508753151721136 Valid only for this challan amount.
Bank Name & Address:	Union Bank Of India FCS Centre, 21/1, III Floor, Jelitta Towers, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

 This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

Note: After making the required payment through challan, if the payment status has not been updated even after 7 working days, then kindly mail a copy of your challan with transaction date and reference id to Email: fcsblr@unionbankofindia.bank, epurse@unionbankofindia.bank, ubin0903710@unionbankofindia.bank

PAYMENT ADVICE

ECO PROTECTION ENGINEERS PVT LTD CO ECO PROTECTION ENGINEERS PVT LT NO943 TVS COLONY 54TH STREET

ANNANAGAR WEST EXTN

CHENNAI 600101

Beneficiary's Name

:Tamilnadu Campa

Beneficiary's Code

:Sivaganga

Beneficiary's Address

Client Ref No

:Tamilnadu Campa

Date

:08/06/2023

Bank Reference No

:N159232493515663

We have initiated a credit to the Account Number 1508753151721136 for the amount of Rs.126656 through NEFT for the below mentioned details.

IFC Code :UBIN0996335

Micr Code : Beneficiary Bank Name : UBI Beneficiary Brn Name : Payment Details 1 : Payment Details 2 : Payment Details 3 : Payment Details 4 : Payment Details 5 : Payment Details 6 : Payment Details 7 : State of the payment Details 8 : State of the payment Details

This is Computer generated advice. Does not require any signature.





